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MINIMUM
SERVICES CHARGE

The Minimum Services charge represents the minimum non-declinable services
required to facilitate the disposition of a deceased person, whether by cremation
or burial. This standard service charge is applicable to every family we serve, no

matter what services or options are involved in the final arrangements. The
minimum service charge includes, but is not limited to the following:

Professional and staff services $1,350
Documentation $500
Minimum preparation of remains $95
Facilities for preparation/embalming/shelter $250
Initial transfer of remains $575
Administration vehicle $125
Final transfer of remains $300
Total of itemized services $3,195

Additional fees may apply for mileage beyond 40 km, pacemaker/radioactive implant removal and pallbearers (burial only).




MINIMUM
SERVICES CHARGE

NOT INCLUDED IN THE
MINIMUM SERVICES CHARGE

- any supplies, such as a casket, outer burial container,

urn, stationery, etc.

- any additional services that may be selected, such as
pallbearers for interment, embalming, visitation and
funeral services

- additional mileage fees beyond 40 km

« pacemaker / radioactive implant removal, if applicable

- applicable taxes (HST)

MINIMUM REQUIRED
DISBURSEMENTS, AS APPLICABLE

Cremation fee charged by crematorium: Price varies by
crematorium (We will arrange cremation with any
crematorium, but we suggest Westminster Crematorium)
Coroner’s fee (required for cremation, out of province
shipments): $75

Interment fee charged by the cemetery to open and close

the grave: Price varies by cemetery

Death registration fee charged by the local municipality:
$55 (Charged in all cases where the death occurs in

Ontario)

Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection
Fee charged by the Bereavement Authority of Ontario (BAO),
a government delegated authority and not-for-profit
corporation administering provisions of the Funeral, Burial
and Cremation Services Act, 2002 (FBCSA) on behalf of the
Ministry of Public and Business Service Delivery. This fee
applies to each service activity performed and rendered. $30

ADDITIONAL BODY
PREPARATION SERVICES

It is our policy that human remains be identified whenever
possible prior to Minimum Service Options, cremation/
graveside services or in all situations where there is to be
a closed casket. The identification may be made by
anyone who knew the deceased, including a relative,
friend, neighbour, co-worker, or clergy person. While
identification of a body is possible with the minimum
required preparation, you may wish to consider opting for
“basic preparation of remains” or embalming, as it might
provide a more peaceful and meaningful final viewing
experience. Embalming is not legally required but may be
recommended to preserve the body between the time of
death and final disposition. One of our funeral directors will
be able to guide you on preparation options and make
recommendations based on the condition of the body and

the expected service needs.

SERVICE OPTIONS

On pages 5-10, you will find samples of our services that are
commonly selected by the families we serve, however, there
are many other options available to you. One of our funeral
directors can explain your options and help you create a
unique service that meets your wishes and honours your
loved one in a meaningful way.

NOT included:

- any supplies, such as a casket, outer burial container, urn,
stationery, flowers

- any additional services beyond those specified in the
package

- additional mileage fees beyond 40 km

- pacemaker / radioactive implant removal, if applicable

- applicable taxes (HST)

- disbursements to be paid on your behalf, such as the
cemetery interment fee, crematorium fee, coroner’s fee,
death registration fee, musicians, Clergy/Celebrant



TRADITIONAL
ON-SITE SERVICE

This includes all services in the Minimum Services charge, plus: four hours of visitation at the
funeral centre, followed by a funeral service the next day in our chapel, embalming, dressing
and basic hairdressing services; professional staff supervision and guidance throughout the
visitation and service; the use of a visitation suite including equipment to display personal
items and floral tributes; use of a coffee lounge during the visitation, the use of our facility
on the day of the funeral service, the assistance and direction of our staff, flower/equipment
vehide, (7-passenger family limousine-if required) and funeral coach (in lieu of a van) to the

grave/mausoleum or crematorium as applicable.

Professional and staff services $1,350
Documentation $500
Embalming $695
Staff services for visitation $1200
Staff services for on-site ceremony $550
Facilities for preparation/embalming/shelter $250
Facilities for visitation $1,095
Facilities for ceremony $700
Initial transfer of remains $575
Clergy / lead vehicle on-site $295
Administration vehicle $125
Flower / equipment vehicle $250
Final transfer of remains (funeral coach) on-site $395
Total of itemized services $7,980




TRADITIONAL
OFF-SITE SERVICE

This includes all services in the Minimum Services charge, plus: four hours of visitation at the
funeral centre followed by a funeral service/mass the next day at a place of worship or other
venue of the families choice, embalming, dressing and basic hairdressing services; the use of a
visitation suite including guidance throughout the visitation and service; the use of a
visitation suite including equipment to display personal items and floral tributes; use of a
coffee lounge during the visitation, the assistance and direction of our staff,
flower/equipment vehicle, 7 passenger limo (9-passenger family limousine-if required), and
funeral coach (in lieu of a van) to the grave/mausoleum or crematorium as applicable.

Professional and Staff Services $1,350
Documentation $500
Embalming $695
Staff Services for visitation $1200
Staff Services off-site ceremony $895
Facilities for preparation /embalming/shelter $250
Facilities for visitation $1,095
Initial transfer of remains $575
Clergy/lead vehidle off-site (3 Hours incuded) $325
Administration Vehicle $125
Flower/equipment vehicle (2 Hours included) $250
Family car/limousine (7-passenger) (3 Hours included) $695
Final transfer of remains (funeral coach) off-site (3 Hours included) ~ $550
Total of itemized services $8.,505




TRADITIONAL SAME DAY
ON-SITE SERVICE

This includes all services in the Minimum Services charge, plus: 1 hour of visitation in the
funeral centre chapel , followed by a funeral service in our chapel or suite, embalming,
dressing and basic hairdressing services; professional staff supervision and guidance
throughout the visitation and service; the use of a visitation suite including equipment to
display personal items and floral tributes; use of a coffee lounge during the visitation, the use
of our facility , the assistance and direction of our staff, flower/equipment vehicle, and
funeral coach (in lieu of a van) to the grave/mausoleum or crematorium as applicable.

Professional and staff services $1,350
Documentation $500
Embalming $695
Staff services for visitation $550
Staff services for on-site ceremony $550
Facilities for preparation/embalming/shelter $250
Facilities for visitation $595
Facilities for ceremony $700
Initial transfer of remains $575
Clergy / lead vehicle on-site $295
Administration vehicle $125
Flower / equipment vehicle $250
Final transfer of remains (funeral coach) on-site $395
Total of itemized services $6,830




OFF-SITE SERVICE

This includes all services in the Minimum Services charge, plus: visitation and service at a
place of worship or other venue of the families choice, embalming dressing and basic
hairdressing services; professional staff supervision and guidance throughout the visitation
and service; the use of equipment to display personal items and floral tributes; the assistance
and direction of our staff, flower/equipment vehicle, 7 passenger limo (9 passenger family
limousine - if required), and funeral coach (in lieu of a van) to the grave/mausoleum or
crematorium as applicable.

Professional and staff services $1,350
Documentation $500
Embalming $695
Staff services for off-site ceremony $895
Facilities for preparation/embalming/shelter $250
Initial transfer of remains $575
Clergy/lead off-site (3 hours included) $325
Administration vehicle $125
Flower/equipment vehicle (2 hours included) $250
Family car/limousine (7-passenger) (3 hours included) $695
Off-site funeral coach ( 3 hours included) $550
Total of itemized services $6.,210
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CELEBRATION OF LIFE
MEMORIAL
SERVICE

This includes all services in the Minimum Services charge, an hour of visitation (in the chapel),
plus a one hour scheduled use of our chapel for the service, this includes equipment to
display personal items and floral tributes, for the visitation and the memorial service. The
cremated remains may or may not be present, as chosen by you. You may also wish to have
a private family viewing before the cremation takes place.

Professional and staff services $1,350
Documentation $500
Minimum preparation of remains $95
Staff services for visitation $550
Staff services for on-site ceremony $550
Facilities for preparation/embalming/shelter $250
Facilities for visitation $595
Facilities for ceremony $700
Initial transfer of remains $575
Administration vehicle $125
Final transfer of remains (van) $300
Total of itemized services $5,590
iz




GRAVESIDE
SERVICE

This includes all services in the Minimum Services charge, plus: dressing and basic hairdressing
services; staff services for the graveside service, and funeral coach (in lieu of a van to the
grave/mausoleum as applicable. No visitation suites or chapel are used for ceremony, as all

services take place at the graveside.

Professional and Staff Services $1,350
Documentation $500
Basic Preparation of remains $350
Facilities for Preparation/embalming/shelter $250
Initial Transfer of Remains $575
Staff Services (for graveside service) $550
Administration vehicle $125
Final Transfer of remains (funeral coach) on-site $395
Total of itemized services $4,095

Additional fees may apply for mileage beyond 40km, additional staff from initial transfer of remains and pallbearers (burial only).




STAFF SERVICES

Professional and Staff Services
$1,350

Professional consultation with licensed personnel, including
but not limited to expert advice on options to meet your
religious and non-denominational needs, assisting families
with a variety of ways to celebrate their loved one’s lives
lived. Co-ordination of funeral details with an officiant,
clergy, or celebrant, organizing of funeral home staff and
vehicles, and advice regarding possible government
benefits. Coordination of all details, before, during and after
they have been provided by us, and those provided by
third-party suppliers, such as the cemetery, crematorium,
florists, and media outlets (death notices). Also included
are overhead expenses such as maintenance and utilities,
accounting and office administration, insurance and

24-hour access to emergency assistance.

Documentation
$500

Completion and filing of all documents necessary to carry
out the services and supplies requested, including, but not
limited to death registration, burial permit, coroner’s
certificate, clergy record where required, cremation
application or interment permission form. Third-party fees
charged for these documents are not included and are
itemized as disbursements on page. We also provide 10
proof of Death certificates for estate settlement purposes.
Proof of Death certificates are provided to the deceased’s
authorized representative as a service only and are not a
legal government document; however, they are usually
accepted for most estate settlement purposes. Sometimes a
provincial “Certified Death Certificate” will be necessary
and is available for purchase from the Office of the

Registrar General, or through us as a disbursement.
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Minimum preparation of remains
$95

(requires “Facilities for preparation/embalming/shelter”)
This service is a minimum requirement. The body is checked
for personal effects (which will be returned to the
authorized representative, unless otherwise instructed) and
placed into the casket selected.

OR

Basic preparation of remains
$350

(requires “Facilities for preparation/embalming/shelter”)

This service includes those described in “Minimum
preparation of remains” above, plus bathing, dressing, the
setting of facial features for identification or viewing
without embalming, basic hairstyling and cosmetics if

desired.

OR

Embalming
$695

(requires “Facilities for preparation/embalming/shelter”)
Embalming is the process of replacing blood and bodily
fluids with chemical preservatives. It is a process of
sanitation, restoration, and temporary preservation. This
service includes those described in “Basic preparation of
remains” above. If the decedent’s cause or suspected cause
of death is communicable or infectious, there will be an
additional fee of $500.



STAFF SERVICES

Staff services for Visitation
(Same Day $550) $1,200

Staff to coordinate and oversee the visitation for a period
up to 4 hours. Includes but is not limited to setting up the
room/area i.e. floral arrangements, pictures, memorabilia,
casket/urn, cleaning, sanitizing, answering phones,
greeting, directing visitors, supervision of parking, and
provision of lounge services (coffee & tea included ). For
visitation periods prior to a ceremony, this charge covers
the time from the beginning of visitation up to the start of
the ceremony, even if the staff present are the same staff
provided for the ceremony.

Staff services for each additional visitation room $475

Staff Services for second day of visitation $695

Staff services for off-site ceremony
$895

Staff Attendance at Place of Worship or Any Other Venue.
Staffing requirements to facilitate services at a place of
worship or any other venue. Includes staff attendance,
set-up, direction, and coordination of service details. Fee
does not include clergy, church, musician, honorarium

Staff services for on-site ceremony
$550

At least one licensed funeral director and assistants to
coordinate and oversee the ceremony in our chapel or
suite for up to 1 hour. Includes setting up the chapel, floral
arrangements, pictures, memorabilia and the casket or urn.
Cleaning, sanitizing, greeting, directing visitors, and
supervision of parking are all included too.

The above two charges are from the time the funeral
service begins to the final disposition at the cemetery /
crematorium /and are separate from staff services for
visitation, even if the staff present are the same staff that
were present for the visitation.
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Staff services for
witnessing of cremation
$300

Funeral home staff required to attend and facilitate
witnessing at the crematorium with the family present.
Does not include the cost of cremation.

Staff services for Urn Committal
$475

Funeral home staff to coordinate and oversee
graveside/cryptside of cremated remains when a committal

is not on the day of funeral service.

Staff services for graveside service
$550

At least one funeral director and staff to coordinate and
oversee a graveside committal service.

Statutory Holiday Fees

Staff services for a ceremony on a

Statutory Holiday $875
Staff services for visitation on a

Statutory Holiday up to four hours $995

Pallbearers
$1,170 (%195 each)

Fee to hire a pallbearer to assist in carrying the casket from
chapel or the place of worship to the coach (hearse), and
then from coach (hearse) to crypt or grave. A minimum of
six pallbearers are required to carry a casket.



STAFF SERVICES

Staff services for Reception
$495

Staff to coordinate and oversee the gathering of family and
friends for up to two hours. Includes the coordination of all
catering. One server is provided for up to 40 guests. An
additional server is required for every additional 30 guests
at a cost of $I75. A hot menu may require additional
servers.
“Smart-Server $200
One Smart-Server required per 50 people

International Transportation of
Cremated Remains from Canada
$705

Arrangements to co-ordinate the transfer of cremated
remains from Westminster Funeral & Reception Centre to
another country. This charge is applied in addition to the
minimum services charge. Includes the fee for obtaining
additional  certified  documentation  required  for
international transportation but does not include the cost
of the document itself which is charged as a disbursement.
Shipping
coroner, health department and other disbursement fees

containers, airfare, government, consulate,

are not included.

International Transportation of
Cremated Remains to Canada
$705

Arrangements to co-ordinate the transfer of cremated
remains from another country to Westminster Funeral &
Reception Centre. This charge is applied in addition to the
minimum services charge. Shipping containers, airfare,
consulate, other

government, airport fees and

disbursement fees are not included.
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International Transportation of
Human Remains to Canada
$705

Arrangements to co-ordinate the transfer of the decedent
from outside of Canada to Westminster Funeral &
Reception Centre. This charge is applied in addition to the
minimum services charge. Shipping containers, airfare,
government, consulate, coroner, health department and
other disbursement fees are not included.

International Transportation of
Human Remains from Canada
$1,695

Arrangements to co-ordinate the transfer of the decedent
from Westminster Funeral & Reception Centre to another
country. This charge is applied in addition to the minimum
services charge. Includes the fee for obtaining additional
certified documentation required for international
transportation but does not include the cost of the
document itself which is charged as a disbursement.
Shipping
coroner, health department and other disbursement fees

containers, airfare, government, consulate,

are not included.

Removal of pacemakers
or other implants
$165

This procedure is mandatory prior to cremating a body that
has a pacemaker or other implant and must be carried out
by a licensed funeral director. Includes disposal of device. If
a person was undergoing brachytherapy (radioactive
theraseeds) or radioisotope treatments before death, it is
possible that the deceased may not be able to be cremated;
please speak with one of our funeral directors for more
information.



FACILITIES

Facilities for preparation/
embalming/ shelter
$250

A secure and private room used to prepare, embalm, and/or
shelter the body until the time of burial, cremation, or
alternative disposition. This charge applies whenever the
body is in our facility. If the deceased is to be held in our
facility beyond a period of 5 days, a daily body storage fee
of $65 may apply.

Facilities for visitation
(Same Day $595) $1,095

requires Staff services for visitation

Use of designated suite for visitation for up to 4 hours for
a gathering of friends and or family. This charge is from the
beginning of visitation (up to the start of the ceremony),
even if the ceremony is in the same room. Catering is
available but not included, and details are provided later.
Coffee lounge with a hostess is included.

Second visitation suite (up to 4 hours) $550
Second day of visitation (up to 4 hours) $550

Facilities for Ceremony
$700

requires Staff services for ceremony

Use of designated facilities for the funeral service
(body/casket s
(urn/cremated remains may or may not be present) for up

present) or memorial  service
to 1 hour. This charge is from the time the funeral service
begins to the conclusion of the ceremony or final
disposition at the cemetery and is separate from Facilities
for visitation, even if the visitation was immediately before
and in the same room. ( audio-video amenities, Flower
stands, religious equipment, and memory boards are all
available and included in the cost)

Private coffee lounge during vistation $895
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Overflow Facilities
$650

Designated facilities and set up of an additional room with
closed circuit broadcasting of the ceremonial service when
primary room capacity is exceeded.

Private Family Viewing

A private gathering of immediate family to view and identify
the deceased. This intimate gathering is limited to 10 family
members for a maximum of 30 minutes. This does not
include a ceremony or public visitation.

Staff Services for Private Family Viewing $145

Staff to coordinate and oversee the Private Family

Viewing for 30 minutes

Facilities for Private Family Viewing $395

Use of a designated room for the Private Family

Viewing for 30 minutes

Reception Gathering

Facilities for any gathering where food and beverages are to
be served. Catering is at an additional cost and is
coordinated by the funeral home. We offer a variety of
menus to choose from starting at $7 per person. Coffee,
tea, soft-drinks, dish-ware, cutlery, use of the kitchen,
audio/visual equipment are included.

* Serving of alcohol requires the hiring of a Smart-Server.

Facilities for Reception
$650

requires Staff services for reception

Use of the reception room for up to 2 hours.
Includes set-up and clean-up.

Room for Private Meal
$300

For up to 30 guests between the afternoon and evening
visitation. Catering and servers are at additional cost and
are coordinated by the funeral home.



VEHICLES

Initial transfer from
place of death (1 person)
$575

Use of a transfer vehicle, trained staff, and specialized
equipment used to transfer into our care from the place of
death (hospital, nursing home or residence) Additional
mileage fees apply beyond 40 km.

2 PERSONS - $650

For circumstances that require 2 staff members for a
transfer, i.e., coroner’s office, hospices, long term care
homes, personal residence.

For a transfer done outside of our regular business
hours of 8a.m. to 9 p.m.,

there is an additional fee of $300

Administration vehicle
$125

General duty vehicle used to register the death, pick up
cremated remains from the crematorium, make off-site
arrangements

Clergy/Lead off-site
$325

This vehicle is required by the funeral director to lead the
procession from the Chapel or other venue to any
cemetery or crematorium within 40 km. It may carry up to
four passengers including Clergy/Officiant/Celebrant for a
3-hour use. (Each additional half hour is $50)

Clergy / Lead vehicle on-site
$295

This vehicle is required by the funeral director (and Clergy if
present) to lead the procession from the Funeral Centre
facility to grave or crematorium within the cemetery
grounds. It may carry up to three passengers of your
choice. The on-site vehicle does not leave the cemetery
grounds. (3-hour use)
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Final transfer of remains
using a service van

$300

Vehicle and staff to transfer the deceased to the final place
of disposition.

On-site funeral coach (hearse)
$395

Required for transportation of the casket from the Funeral
Centre facility to the family grave, mausoleum, or
crematorium. The on-site funeral hearse does not leave the
cemetery. (3-hour use)

Off-site Coach
$550

The coach is required for transportation of the casket from
the Chapel or other venue to any cemetery or crematorium
within 40 km. 3 hour use.

Additional time charged at $120 per hour

Family Car / Limousine
$695

Limousine and driver to transport family on the day of the
funeral, for up to 3 hours and up to 7 passengers.
(Additional time charged at $120 per hour) 9 passenger
limousines are also available for $725

Additional time charged is $120 per hour

Flower / Equipment vehicle
$250

Used for the delivery of floral arrangements, memorabilia,
and equipment to the place of visitation, service and/or
final disposition as required for up to 2 hours

Additonal time charged at $120 per hour

Additional mileage one way (up to 40km radius)  $3.50 per km



ADDITIONAL FUNERAL
SERVICES/SUPPLIES

Standard Stationery Package
$295

Includes blue stitched register book, up to 100 Memorial
Cards, 50 Thank You Cards, and Graphic Design.

Signature Stationery Package
$790

Includes custom register book with up to 15 personal
pictures, up to 200 Memorial Cards, 100 Thank You Cards,
One Round Glass Candle, Framed 8x10 Portrait (black, white
or Oak), Custom Video Tribute, 6 pairs of pallbearer gloves.

A la Carte Items

Standard Guest Book $125
Signature Guest Book $150
100 Memorial Cards (Single) $135
100 Memorial Cards (Double) $250
100 Laminated Bookmarks $200
50 Thank You cards with Envelopes $50
Round Candle - Clear $25
8x10 Photo Frame $50
USB Video Tribute (up to 100 photo's) $195
additional USB Video Tribute $30
Holiday Ornament $20
Black Portrait Board 18 x 30 $195
Photo Easel $95
11x14 Canvas Portrait $125
Pallbearer Gloves (Pair) $12

Floral Tributes

Many choices of floral arrangements are available upon
request.

Suit Service

Package 1 $495

2 button black, navy or charcoal suit, white dress shirt,
neck tie - next day service.

Package 2 $650
Premium 2 pc suit (all colours), stretch cotton dress shirt,
silk neck tie, black or brown dress shoes - next day service.

Web-casting of Funeral Service
$250

Live-streaming of the funeral/memorial service in any of
the visitation suites or the chapel at the Funeral Centre.
The service is live-streamed on a single mounted camera at
a fixed static angle. Broadcast is limited to the indoor event
within the chosen room and concludes once the service
has ended.

Equipment for visitation
at a remote location
$500
Deliver, set up and use of equipment necessary for

visitation at a location other than the funeral
establishment.

Hairdressing
$150

While basic hairstyling is included in the Embalming fee, cut
and/or color services are additional.

Refundable Deposit
for Cremated Remains
$350

When human remains are to be cremated, payment of a
refundable deposit may be required. If the cremated
remains are not claimed within one year of the cremation,
the deposit may be used to inter the cremated remains in
common ground in a cemetery of the funeral home's
choosing. If the cremated remains are claimed before they
are interred, the deposit will be refunded.



ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Additional Shelter
$65 per day
The sheltering of the decedent in a secured, monitored and

private area after the five days included in our Facilities for
Sheltering fee have past.

Expedited Cremation
$450

This surcharge is applied when cremated remains are to be
available to the family within 3 business days from
arrangement date.

Interment
Fees Vary

This fee is charged by the cemetery for the opening and
closing of the grave. The fee varies by cemetery and by the
size and depth of the grave.
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ESTATE SERVICES

Professional services that assist families with the accurate
and timely completion of necessary forms and documents
after the passing of a loved one.

Executors Choice FinalDocx
Deluxe Estate Documentation
$495

Consultation via video chat or phone/electronic filing

Executors Choice Final
Docx Basic
$225

Electronically notifies correct authorities & government
agencies of a death



DISBURSEMENTS

Disbursements are items arranged for and possibly paid for
on your behalf by the funeral home to third party
providers. Any prices quoted in this section are subject to
change without notice. Such items include but are not
limited to:

Bereavement Authority of Ontario
Consumer Protection
$30

Fee charged by the Bereavement Authority of Ontario (BAO),
a government delegated authority and not-for-profit
corporation administering provisions of the Funeral, Burial
and Cremation Services Act, 2002 (FBCSA) on behalf of the
Ministry of Public and Business Service Delivery. This fee
applies to each service activity performed and rendered.

A “service activity” includes the interment of a casket,
interment of cremated remains, entombment of a casket in a
mausoleum crypt, entombment of cremated remains within
a niche, the scattering of cremated remains, re-opening of a
grave to place second remains on top (if not already at extra
depth), the cremation of human remains and/or for the
professional consultation and arrangements of a funeral
service by a funeral director.

Cremation
Fees Vary

This fee is charged by the crematorium for the cremation of
the body. The fee varies by crematorium.

Coroner
$75

This is a provincially set fee charged by the coroner for
issuing a certificate that allows cremation/alternative
disposition or ‘Out of Province’ shipping to take place.

Municipal Death Registration
$55

This is a fee charged by the local municipality to register
the death on behalf of the Province of Ontario. The
municipality issues a burial permit, then forwards the
registration documents to the Office of the Registrar
General in Thunder Bay.

Clergy / Church / Celebrant
or Musician honorarium
Fees Vary

This is an amount paid to the clergy, church, celebrant
and/or musician for their services. In some cases, the
amount is set by the third-party, in others it is an amount
to be determined by you.

Media Notices
Fees Vary

These are charges for death notices in newspapers, radio

stations or other media outlets.
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CASKETS

Caskets and/or containers purchased from an outside third-party supplier will not be accepted for

safety and liability reasons.

The following caskets listed are those generally available. Additional options are available upon

request. Unless otherwise noted, all caskets listed are standard adult size.
Minimum requirements for a casket:

For Burial: The least expensive wood casket is suitable and is required by most cemeteries’ by-laws for interment this
is in the interest of the health and safety of the workers involved in the interment process. A metal casket may also

be used for burial.

For Cremation: A body must be presented to the crematorium in a rigid, leak-proof casket that is made of a

combustible material, such as wood or cardboard. Caskets containing non-flammable, hazardous material or

chlorinated or fibre-reinforced plastic, other than incidental metal, cannot be used for cremation. We offer a

selection of inexpensive caskets below that are suitable for cremation.

Batesville 245435 MDF CREMATION CONTAINER: Pine cut, constructed of brown wood composite, no fixed interior
Batesville 279185 HADLEY CREMATION CONTAINER: Constructed of dark wood composite, ivory crepe interior
Batesville 179295 BLUE STEEL CLOTH: Square round top, blue cloth covered fibreboard, white crepe interior
MACPHERSON Full Metal Hermetic Liner

MACPHERSON Half Glass Metal Hermetic Liner

Batesville 195869 FREELTON: Select medium hardwood, white satin interior

Batesville 146853 Delray: Select Hardwood construction, rosetan crepe interior

Batesville 274158 DRYDEN: Select veneer hardwood, rosetan crepe interior

Batesville 263630 CLIFTON: Select dark hardwood, rosetan crepe interior

Batesville 252031* QO1 IVORY: White 20 gauge steel, ivory crepe interior

Batesville 229305 CHESTNUT: Rosetan crepe interior

Batesville 271817* M39 MIDNIGHT: Black 20 gauge steel, ivory velvet interior*

Batesville 249223 MONTGOMERY: Select dark hardwood veneer, rosetan crepe interior

Batesville 278474 watson: Select Hardwood Veneer - Light, Khaki Linwood Interior

Batesville 242707 Rosette: Select Hardwood Veneer - Dark, Natural Eyelet Interior

Batesville 248178 Weyburn: Select Hardwood Solid and Veneer construction, Rosetan Crepe Interior
Batesville 205161 Trenton: Select Hardwood solid and veneer construction, light pecan stain, Rosetan crepe interior
Batesville 246018* 0ON9 Merlot-28: medium weight 18 Ga. Steel — burgundy, Champagne Velvet interior
Batesville 216580* 0T9 AUBURN: Medium weight brown 18 gauge steel, champagne velvet interior
Batesville 246185* P90 STAR QUARTZ: Medium weight brown 18 gauge steel, champagne velvet interior
Batesville 195853 Muirfield Maple: Solid Maple, Rosetan crepe interior

Batesville 246688 camden Oak: Solid Oak - medium, champagne velvet interior

Batesville 205164 SACRAMENT MAPLE: Dark maple veneer, champagne velvet interior

$815
$1,050
$1,495
$1,700
$1.815
$2,095
$2.,595
$3.150
$3.350
$3.950
$3,995
$4,195
$4,350
$4,495
$4.795
$4,895
$5,250
$5,250
$5,250
$5.350
$5.450
$5.495
$5.,550

“Not suitable for cremation
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CASKETS

Batesville 202512 PEARSON Cherry: Dark cherry veneer, champagne velvet interior $5,595
Batesville 239372 warren Oak: solid oak-dark, champagne velvet interior $6,905
Batesville 255187 KENWOOD MAPLE: Solid dark maple, champagne velvet interior $6,095
Batesville 244309 PROMINENCE: Dark maple hardwood, champagne velvet interior $6,295
Batesville 148236 Langdon Cherry: Solid cherry construction, light cherry stain $6.,595
Batesville 271802* Fis Tigereye: Heavy 16 Gauge steel-brown, champagne velvet interior $6,695
Batesville 195846 Regent Mahogany: solid mahogany-dark, champagne velvet interior $7.695
Batesville 147930 MEDITERRANEAN COPPER: Brown 32 ounce non-rusting copper, champagne velvet interior $9,495
Batesville 280178* 765 DaVinci Bronze: non-rusting bronze-32 Ounce-Brown, champagne velvet interior $9,995
Batesville 148249 Eloquence Mahogany: solid mahogany construction, premier stain $11,350
Batesville 148245 premier Mahogany: solid mahogany-dark, champagne velvet interior $11,860
Batesville 147959 cLASSIC GOLD: Black 48 ounce non-rusting bronze, champagne velvet interior $19,850

“Not suitable for cremation

Caskets and/or containers purchased from an outside third-party supplier will not be accepted for
safety and liability reasons.

Casket Personalization such as; Cap Panel Inserts, Life symbols design options and Life Stories
Medallion Options are all available.

Located on the corners of a casket or in the lid of the casket, these personalization options provide
a meaningful way to highlight a loved one’s interests, hobbies or values. Choices include spiritual
symbols, organizational emblems, favourite pastime, or a special relationship.

Rental caskets consist of the outer shell, which has been used before and may be used again, and
there is a container insert, which is replaced for each use. The use of the ceremonial rental casket is
subject to availability.

The following casket is available for rent.

Batesville 253467 BROCKTON OAK CEREMONIAL RENTAL: Constructed from medium oak, rosetan crepe Interior $2,695

Batesville wood cremation insert #253702 is included with the cost of the rental.
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VAULTS & GRAVE LINERS

Outer burial containers listed below are for standard adult size caskets. Oversize vaults are available
to accommodate plus-size caskets. Price includes local grave set up and lowering device.
You do not have to purchase a vault unless the Medical Officer of Health has made the use of vaults
and grave liners mandatory in the entire cemetery. A vault or grave liner may be recommended when
there are environmental conditions such as poor drainage, or for practical or aesthetic reasons.

Monticello Single-reinforced burial vault, concrete exterior with a plastic-reinforced cover and base (Century) $1,750

Venetian single-reinforced burial vault, high-strength concrete with high-impact plastic and a reinforced cover
and base with the rich look of polished marble (Century) $2 ,200

Cameo Rose Double-reinforced burial vault, cover and base reinforced with high-impact plastic with soft white
finish, pink accents and sculpted pink rose (Century) $3,700

Stainless Steel Triune cover and base double-reinforced with strong, corrosion-resistant stainless steel
and high-impact plastic with brilliant stainless steel carapace (Century) $3,700

Copper Triune Double-reinforced burial vault, high-strength concrete with copper and high-impact plastic,
cover and base reinforced with non-rusting copper (Century) $4,700

BronzeTriune Double-reinforced burial vault, high-strength concrete with bronze and high-impact plastic,

cover and base reinforced with non-rusting bronze (Century) $4,700
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URNS & KEEPSAKE URNS

When a body is cremated, the cremated remains will be presented in a plastic box that is provided
by the crematorium and is suitable for interment or scattering as is, therefore, the selection of an

urn is optional. Nonetheless, we are pleased to offer the following selection of products in a range

of prices and materials to suit your preferences. If the urn is to be placed in a columbarium niche at
a cemetery, you must make sure the urn you select will fit. Please speak with one of our funeral

directors for assistance.

Basic Urn 144682 Particle Board Construction with Gray Vinyl Cover H 6.5°x L7.75"x W7.75

Sable Chest 215378 constructed of 20 Ga. Carbon Steel Sable Painted Finish H 5°x L6” x W9”

Mocha Urn 255701 Hardwood Construction with Dark Satin Finish Functional Simple Design H6.5" x L6.5" x W 9"
Mocha Keepsake 255702 Hardwood Construction with Dark Satin Finish Functional Simple Design H 5"x L 6 “ X W4”
Delphia Wings Urn 235716 Handcrafted from Brass with Polished Accents H9.75" x L7 x W 7"

Delphia Wings Keepsake 235717 Handcrafted from Brass with Polished Accents H 6" x L 5" x W 5"

Ashen Pewter 205396 Handcrafted from Brass with Polished Accents H 10" x L7” x W7”

Ashen Pewter Keepsake 205400 Handcrafted from Brass with Polished Accents H 6” x L5” x W5”

Alpine Niche Marble 258671 constructed of Composite Material H7.5" x L 9.5" x W 5"

Melrose Pink Cloisonne 270115 Handcrafted in Copper Hand-Applied Enamel Finish H 11.5" x L 8" x W 8”
Melrose Pink Mini 272048 Handcrafted in Copper Hand-Applied Enamel Finish H 1.25" x L 4.5" x W 4.5”
Franklin Cherry 185841 crafted in Solid Cherry Satin Finish H7’x L 8" x W 12"

Cameo Bell Jar 100060 Handcrafted from Solid Natural Marble Distinct Graining Pattern in Each Urn
H55“xL 825" x W 8.25"

Cameo Bell Jar Keepsake 100123 Handcrafted from Solid Natural Marble Distinct Graining Pattern in Each Keepsake
H 525" xL4" x W 4"

Bradbury Pecan 208692 crafted in Pecan with Light Pecan Finish Interchangeable LifeSymbols® or LifeStories®Design
H85 xL1II"xWIL5"

Vertical Brushed Bronze 235554 constructed of 64 oz. Sheet Bronze High Quality Brushed Finish
Interchangeable LifeSymbols® or LifeStories®Design H 9.5" x L 8.5" x W 4.5”

Fredericksburg Cherry 100107 crafted in Solid Cherry Hand-Rubbed and Polished Accents H 9.5" x L 9" x W 9"
Fredericksburg Keepsake 100117 crafted in Solid Cherry Hand-Rubbed and Polished Accents H 5" x L 5" x W 5”
Milan 100059 cast in Solid Bronze Brushed Finish H 10" x L 6.5 x W 6.5”

Jefferson Mahogany 100126 crafted in Solid Mahogany Hand Rubbed Polished Finish H10.5” x L 8.5" x W 8.5

Jefferson Mahogany Keepsake 100115 crafted in Solid Mahogany Hand Rubbed Polished Finish H 5" x L 4.5" x W 4.5”

Aristocrat 100199 combination Finish - Polished & Verdigris Patina H 11" x L 8" x W 8”

$165
$200
$185
$85
$325
$185
$325
$135
$425
$385
$165
$595

$625

$225

$675

$675
$825
$425
$975
$995
$525
$1885

For urns and keepsakes that have personalization options, prices are as follows: Inscription $75 and Image Engraving $50, above the cost of the urn.
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PAYMENT
at time of
FUNERAL ARRANGEMENTS

Payment Terms

The balance owing is due within 15 days of
this contractual agreement. For any unpaid
balance, interest will be accrued at the rate of
2% per month (24% per annum) until the date
payment is made in full. Any costs incurred by
the Provider for the late or deficient payments
will be charged to the purchaser. A minimum
deposit of 50% is required. Payments may be
made in cash, by cheque, or by Visa / Master
card. Additional information available about
funding, payment and financing options are
available upon request.

Notes
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Funding Pre-Arrangements

If you are prepaying for services or supplies,
pre-authorized chequing is available as well as
payment plans over time and competitive
financing programs. Prepayment may be made
into a Trust and/or Insurance funding
vehicles.



AFFILIATES

Westminster Funeral & Reception Centre is proud to be affiliated with the following service providers.

Ajax Crematorium
384 Findley Ave, Ajax, ON LIS 2E3
(905) 428-9090 (4lb) 241-0861

Basic Funerals and Cremation Choices
2408 Haines Road, Unit 2,
Mississauga, ON L4Y 1Y6
1(877) 229-7077

Basic Funerals and Cremation Choices
Jennett Memorial Centre
152 Bradford St, Barrie, ON L4N 3B5

Brampton Crematorium
10 Branwin Court, Brampton, ON L6T 5G2
(905) 458-2222  (416) 244-989I

Forest Lawn Mausoleum & Crematorium
4570 Yonge St, North York, ON M2N 5L6
(416) 225-3345

Hillcrest Cemetery
Hwy #7 & Islington, Woodbridge, ON M8X 1A6
(416) 241-0861  (705) 722-6656

-~

Innisfil Funeral Home
7910 Yonge St, Innisfil, ON L9S IL5
(705) 431-1717

Park Lawn Cemetery
2845 Bloor St W, Toronto, ON M5S 3B8
(416) 223-9901

Riverside Cemetery & Crematorium
1567 Royal York Rd, Toronto, ON M9P 3C4

Sanctuary Park Cemetery
1570 Royal York Rd, Etobicoke, ON MOP 3C4

Ward Funeral Home Limited - Weston Chapel
2035 Weston Rd.
Toronto, ON MON 1X7

Ward Funeral Home Limited - Woodbridge Chapel
4671 Hwy #7
Woodbridge, ON L4L 1S6

Ward Funeral Home Limited - Brampton Chapel
52 Main St. South
Brampton, ON LeW 2C5

@ Operated by Park Lawn Limited Partnership. Owned by Park Lawn Corporation.
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